ITEM NO.1731

COURT NO.17

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10079-10080/2020

BALJIT SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(only SLP (C) Nos. 10235/2020 and 10682/2020 are to be listed before the Hon'ble Court's (In-Chamber))

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10235/2020 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 10682/2020 (IV-B)

Date: 06-05-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Mr. Somvir Singh Deswal, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Diwan Singh chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, AOR

Mr. Satinder Gulati, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Mohit Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mrs. Paramjeet Benipal, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 10235/2020 and 10682/2020:

The learned counsel for the petitioner in SLP(C) No. 10682/2020 filed at the instance of Mani Lal(deceased) submits that as respondent no.4 Paras Singal s/o Shri Ashok Kumar has also filed a special leave petition (SLP(C) No. 10235/2020) challenging the very order which is under the challenge in the petition, the petitioner be permitted to delete respondent no.4 -Paras Singal from the array of parties. Accordingly, oral prayer is allowed.

Revised Memo of Parties to be listed within two weeks.

Learned counsel also submits that he has been allowed to appear on behalf of respondent no.3-Indian Oil Corporation Ltd.

Four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the respondent to file Counter affidavit. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks' thereafter.

List accordingly.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)